flows, this was then transformed into the impact on EU agriculture at a product

specific level using a partial equilibrium model.

The research used various scenarios to model trade impact. For countries where

trade talks had concluded (Canada, Japan, Mercosur, Mexico, and Vietnam) details of

those trade agreements were used in the model. For the other seven nations

(Australia, Chile, Indonesia, Malaysia, New Zealand, the Philippines, and Thailand) two

scenarios were modelled. These two scenarios involved either a 97% (conservative) or

98.5% (ambitious) liberalisation of tariffs, combined with either a 25% (conservative)

or 50% (ambitious) cut to tariffs for “sensitive” products.

Figure II-16, below, outlines the relative change in production value for a number of

key products as a result of the conservative and ambitious scenarios.

Scottish Government (RESAS) Future FTA Scenarios Study

34

Figure II-16: Relative change vs. baseline in production value, 2030

Product

Conservative

(97% liberalisation of tariffs,

25% cut to tariffs on

sensitive products)

Ambitious

(98.5% liberalisation of

tariffs, 50% cut to tariffs

on sensitive products)

Barley +0.21% +0.48%

Beef meat -2.72% -2.77%

Butter +2.87% +2.64%

Cheese +3.50% +3.45%

Sheep meat -2.17% -3.50%

Skim Milk Powder

(SMP)
+2.84% +3.09%

 Source: EU Commission

The largest impacts on agricultural production value are clearly seen for dairy

(positive) and beef and sheep meat (negative). Much of the increase in production

value for dairy stems from an increase in exports, particularly of cheese, to Japan and

Mexico.

The trade impact on beef is largely seen from a big increase in the volumes of beef

imported from the Mercosur countries, with smaller impacts from a rise in imports

from Australia. The impact on sheep meat is from a very low base, but much of the

impact is driven by a rise in imports from Australia.